## ORDINANCE NO. 2015-10-043

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE 2015/2016 ADOPTED BUDGET INCREASING REVENUE IN THE GENERAL FUND BY \$54,835.00 FOR A FEMA ASSISTANCE TO FIREFIGHTERS GRANT AWARD, REALLOCATING \$5,483.00 IN EXPENDITURES IN THE FIRE DEPARTMENT GENERAL FUND, AND APPROPRIATING \$60,318.00 FOR THE PURCHASE OF HEAVY DUTY VEHICLE EXTRICATION TOOLS.

**WHEREAS**, the Bellingham Fire Department has been awarded a FEMA Assistance to Firefighters Grant to purchase needed tools, and

**WHEREAS**, Fire Department expenditures can be reallocated to provide the required 10% matching funds,

## NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY OF BELLINGHAM DOES ORDAIN:

Revenue in the Fire Department, General Fund, is hereby increased by \$54,835.00 and the sum of \$60,318.00 is hereby appropriated for the purchase of heavy duty vehicle extrication tools. The source of funds will be credited from:

001 3 721 000	<u>GENERAL FUND</u> FIRE OPERATIONS NON SPECIFIC	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
001-372100031970402	US DEPT HOMELAND SECURITY GRANT	\$ 54,835.00	\$ -
211	OPERATIONS		
001-57212113502	MINOR EQUIPMENT	\$ 5,483.00	\$ -
		\$ 60,318.00	\$ -
To be debited to:			
001 5 721 211	<u>GENERAL FUND</u> FIRE OPERATIONS OPERATIONS	<u>2015</u>	<u>2016</u>
001-57212113510	RESCUE EQUIPMENT	\$ 60,318.00	\$ -

City of Bellingham City Attorney 210 Lottie Street Bellingham, Washington 98225 360-778-8270

15-23

**PASSED** by the Council this <u>26<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>October</u> 2015. Council President 3rd day of Normber APPROVED by me this \_\_\_\_\_ 2015. Mayor ATTEST Finance Director APPROVED AS TO FORM: Office of the City Attorney Published: October 30, 2015 City of Bellingham City Attorney 15-23 210 Lottie Street Bellingham, Washington 98225 360-778-8270